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RATIONAL RAIIROAD ADJUSTMRRT BOARD Award No. 6754, 
SECOND DIVISION Docket No. 6541 

2-MP-CM-974 

The Second Division consisted of the regular members and in 
addition Referee Irving T. Bergman when award was rendered. 

[ System Federation No. 2, Railway Rmployes' 
Department, A. F. of L. - c. I. 0. 

Parties'to Mspute: ( _ (Carmen) 
(, 
( Missouri pcific Railroad Compmy 

Dispute: Claim of Rmployes: 

1. 

2. 

That cmman R. B. Trevino, San Antonio, Texas, was unjustly 
dealt with by the Missouri Pacific Railroad Company when 
he was withheld frost service starting May 16, 1972, and 
following investigation dismissed frost service effective 
June2,1972. L 

That accordingly, the Missouri Pacific Railroad Company be 
ordered to compeusate Carman Trevino as follows: 

. 

a* Right hours (8’) per dw at straight time rate, fiv; 
(5) d4ys per week, beginuing May 16, 1972, until 
returned to service on April 3, 1973; 

b. Retain his seniorityrights unimpaired; 

C. Wde whole for all vacation rights; 

d. Made whole for sll health aud,welfare tid insurance 
benefits; 

b. Made whole for pension benefits including Railroad 
-.z -6 - -_;- Retirement andUnemployment Insurance. 

Findings: 

The Second Division of the Adjustment Board, upon the whole record 
and all the evidence, finds that: 

The carrier orcearriers and the employe or employes involved in . 
this dispute are respectively carrier and employe within the meaning 
of the Railway Labor Act as approved June 21, 1934. 

This Mvision of the Adjustment Board has.jurisdiction.over the 
dispute involved herein. 

,*-7. 

4 
Parties to said dispute waived right of appearance at hearing 

LA 
thereon. 

. 
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Claimant with six years of service, thellast two as a journeyman 
carman, was working the third trick ll:OO P.M. to 7:OO A.M. on 
May 15, 1972 when he was suspended f'Yom service at 1:30 A.M. pending 
investigation for violation of Rule G. Rule 32 (a) provides for such 
action, "in a proper case". Rule 32 (d) provides that %f the charge is 
not sustained, the employe's record, "shall be cleared of the discipline; 
if suspended or dismissed, the employe shall be reinstated to his 
former position,---. 
suffered." 

and shall be'aompensated for the wage loss, if any 
Rule G states: "The use of intoxicants or narcotics is 

prohibited. 
prohibited." 

Possession of,intoxicants or narcotics wh%le on duty is 

claimant: "--- 
The notice for hearing stated as to the charge against 

for formal investigation to determine the facts and place 
respousibility if any, iu connection with your being on duty and in 
violation of General Rule G abcplt ll:50 P.M. May 15, 19'72." After 
hearing, claimant was dismissed from service, "account you being on 
duty in violation of General Rule G---about ll:50 P.M., May 15, 1972 
w-w. " On March 12, 1973, the Carrier offered to rest&e clainmut to 
service without back pay on a leniency basis. Thfs was declined because 
claimant insisted that he was Innocent of the charge. Ry letter dated 
March 30, 1973, the claimant was notified as follows: "Relieving that 
you have been sufficiently disciplined, ---you are hereby reinstated--- 
asaC- with seniority rights unimpaired." Claim& resumed service 
on April 3, 19'73, reserving his right to appeal to this Board. 

The arguments of the parties in their Submissions indicate that the 
charge was prompttd by what the Carrier's supervisors considered to be 
unusual conduct oftthe claimant on the night in question. They seem 
to agree that claimant had been performing his duties, and that he 
denied use of intoxicants prior to reporting for work or on the job, when 
he was questioned onthat night. Carrier's Exhibit "NW, letter dated 
October 16, 19'7'2 from the DireOtor of Labor Relations, in denying the 
claim on the property stated in part: "The transcript of Investigation 
contains substsutial evidence to support the charge preferred against 
Trevino that his conduct while on duty was not normal which was 
.ttributed to the use of intoxicants." (Underlining addedg. This 
is not a charge'of use or possession of intoxicants. Therefore, we 

.have scrutinized the trauscript of the testimony of the wibnesses 
to determine whether or not there was substantial evidence of claimant*s 
conduct sufficient to conclude that he had used intoxicants prior to 
reporting for or while on duty. In doing so, we have been mindful of 
the policy that this Board will not substitute its judgment for that 
of the Hearing Officer with regard to the credibility of witnesses. 

R$ the start of the Hearing claim& testified that he received 
proper notice, understood the purpose of the investigation and was 
ready to proceed. Adjournments hadbeen granted so that claimant 
could be properly represented~audppmduce witnesses. At the conclusion 
of the Hearing claimant testified that he had been afforded the 
opportunity to make a W statement and to produce any evidence he \ 
desired. We find that the Hearing was donducted ftily and impartially. d-1' 

--. -T--. --- -_ _ -...-.. .- --. _ -.--- -- ------. ---..-.~- -__ . -. . . 
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The first Carrier witness was the Relief Car Foreman who testified 
in substauce as follows: Trevino (claimant) telephoned a little after 
his trick started to enquire concerning the absence of the fourth man 
in the work crew. He was informed that the General Car Foreman had 
blanked one man. The witness *bought Trevino, "seeltlCd disturbed 
because he-could not understand why we blanked the $pb." Ten minutes 
later Trevino cslled again and after discussion was informed that with 
his seniority he would be lead ma+ He accepted the assignment but 
still seemed reluctant to accept the blanking of the fourth man. In 
the ssme phone conversation, the witness also talked to the Yardmaster 
about blanking the fourth position. A third telepho&e csll came from 
trevino to coatplain that the men would not recognize him as lead man. 
Although requested twice to call the men to the phone, Trevino said, 
"no, you coped up here." Trevino was then instructed to go on to work 
and that the witness would go to him. At that time the General Car 
Foreman returlaed a call that the witness had previously made on a 
different matter and in the~convetsation the witness referred to the 
calls frua Trevino, stating that Trevino seemed reluctant to go to 
work and, 'reluctant to accept what was going on." In response to 
quBstions fPost the General Car Foremau about Trevino's condition the 
witness said that Trevino was sweating, was glassy eyed; that an 
odor of alcohol was detected tit that when a&ed, Tretino denied that 
hehad been drinking. The witness was told to go to the yard and the 
GeneralCar Poremauwould c-111. 

At the yard, the witness talked with Trevino about the men not 
following his instructions to work track 6 and to put the air on. They 
both walked south the length of the train to talk with one of the men. 
There was discussion about track 5 also being added to the train going 
out which Trevino was not aware of. Trevino then instructed the man to 
apply a flag on the north end of track 6 while Tredno would verie 
with the Yardmaster that t&k 5 was also to be worked. The witness 
walked with Trevino to the YaMmaster~s office. The work on track 5 
was confirpwd. Trevino acknowledged and when asked by the witness 

I where he was going he replied, "I have to get slur radio." It was now 
ll:40 P.M. When asked why he did not have his radio, he answered 
that it was in his locker but that he had left the key home. The 
witness opened the locker and gave Trevino his radio and Trevino 
proceeded to go to work on track 6. Trevino applied a blue flag to 
the south end of track 6. Trevino then used his radio to contact one 
of the men and some discussion followed which was ended when the General 
Car Foreman arrived. Roth the witness and the General Foreman then 
located Trevino getting oil for his work. When asked by the General 
Car Foremau what the trouble was, Trevino said, "no trouble," and 
when asked whether he was satisfied with his job he said, "yes". The 
General Car Foreman then told the witness to go to the yard office with 

.._. 
f I. him and Tretino to discuss the matter. Trevino said he had to get the 

L&J 
train out and would have to speak with his boss, the Yardmaster. 
Trevino spoke on the radio with the Ysrdmaster to ask if he was 
~evfno'g bogs but when told by the witness that he better do what 
the General Car Foreman told him, Trevino did 80~ 

- 
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When questioned tither by the Hearing Officer, the witness stated 
that Trevino had worked for him for two and one half years and that prior 
to this night there was no trouble with Trevino understanding and 
carrying out orders; that Trevino's speech was different this night; 
that he smelled the odor of alcohol the first time he spoke to him in 
the yard; that Trevino said he had not been drinking; &Id that Trevino's 
eyes were glossy d.he was sweating. 

On cross exsmination, the witness stated that Trevino was not in 
condition to perform his work that night. When questioned further, the 
witness stated that Trevino did perform his work after discussion, and 
that Trevino did perform the work he was assigned to do. When.asked, 
the witness described Trevino's condition as, "-- appeared to me to be 
very nervous and reluctant to accept the instructions. 'He persisted in 
discussing the matter and he cast a feeling of mistrust against the 
other men. Specifically Lsrry Dunn." The witness also stated that his 
trick ended at l2:30 A.M.; 
u:40 P.M.; 

that he first saw and spoke with Trevino at 
that after 12 $30 A.M. the Carmen would be under the control 

of a leadman, Trevlno on this night, and the Yardmaster; that he did not 
know what kind of s&o&o1 he smelled on Trevino and that he did not 
see him constme any intoxicating beverage on that night. The witless 
also stated that Trevino had an accent which could have been added to 
lf he was a little irritated or excited. When questioned by another 
union representative the witness said that he had gone out to the yard 
after Trevino's second phase csll before he spoke on the phone with 
the CeneralCar Foreaaqand that Iarry Dunn requested to layoff at 
that time. 

The General Car Foreman was the next witness. He stated, in 
substance, that: He spoke with the Relief Car Foreman on the phone at 
l.l.:ls P.M. and came to the yard because the Relief Foremsn said that; 
"there seemed to be some point of disorganization", and felt that it 
would-be necessary for him to come to the yard. He observed Trevino 
return frcpl an oil station and service journal boxes for approximately 
threecarlengths. Track~wasmovednorthwardandTrevino walked to 
catch up with where he had stopped working boxes. Trtino approached 
where the w*tness was standing, they spoke briefly, Trevino about 4 
to 5 feet of the witness. WhenTrevinowtntto fill his oil can s&n, 
the witness examined the boxes worked on by Trevino for about two cm 
length8 and, "detected no excessive amount of eil applied." Trevino 
shouted to the witness, "to go ahead'and inspect his boxesj that I 
would find nothing wrong with them." This was not Trevino's usual 
action. The witness detected the odor of alcohol on Tretino when they 
had spoken. When Trevino returned to his work, the witness told 
Trevino to go to the yard office. Trevino said he had to contact the 
Yardmaster to find out whether, "to.continue his work or what to do." 
The witness considered this to be argumentative and told Trevino to go 
to the yard office immediately no matter what t&e Yardmaster told him. 
Trevino went to the m office. 

- _____? __--_- -.. .--.- _ -_--. ._- _- _--. -.._ - -._ . .._..... .._ .~...... -- .- .-1.. .-_.. -*-._- . ..- : 
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When the witness wived at the yard office, Trevino was there with 
the Yardmaster. The Traimaster uas telephoned at his home to also come 
to the Md office. The witness considered it umsual when Trevino 
insisted on telephoning his-union represent&ive; when Trevino said in 
an emphatic way that he was going for u drink of water, the witness 
considered it to be unusual and obnoxious. The witness and the 
Trainmsster asked Trevino questions which he would not answer while 
waiting for.his union representative to arrive. The Trainmaster 
decided,to remove Trevino from sexVice after the Relief and General 
Car Foreman said that they had detected the odor of alcohol on Mr. 
Tkevino. 

On cross exasdnation, the witness stated3hat Trevino usually 
carried out instructions without conflict but that on this occasion he 
acteddlfferetltly. Further, this witness said that he was called at’ 
llrl0 P.X. by the Relief Car Foremaa. He returned the call at Xl:15 P&. 
and was told that Yrevino had called the Relief For- twice, and that 
the Forepan had observed Yrevino in the five minute interval between 
UrlO P.M. and ll:15 P.M. !Phis witness did not see Yrevino consume any . 
intoxicating beverage and Trevino denied drinking or taking medication 
la the pa& 7 dys. This witness stated that he observed Trevino in the 

: f-'st5 
car yard andthat he did not weave or sway when he talked but that he 
was suesty and wide eyed, not his usual appearance. 

--- / 
l!he next witaess.was the Trainmaster who testified in substance 

that: Tredno would not answer questions while waiting for the m-rival 
of his union representative and that the witness considered !f!retino*s 
mMner to be sarcastic. TheBelIef andGeneral Car Foreman had smelled 
alcohol on Tmvi.no~s breath when they were in the train yard. The 
witness did not smell @x&o1 on Trevino's breath because he had a cold. 
!Yhe witness did not obseme Trevlno at work bpt removed him from service 
for his safety and that of fellow employts after observing him in the 
office. 

Yrapino then testified in substance as follows: He made the cs3l 
regarding the absence of, a fourth man, was told the position was blanked 
aad to do the best they could. Tretino reported this to the Yardmaster. 
He then told the two camen that he WM the lead man but they laughed 
at Mm. Trevino calledbackthe Relief Foreman telling himwhathappened 
aud that the camsen could not come to the phonebbecause they had gone 
out to the yard. When the Relief Foreman cmne to‘the yard Trevino 
discussed the situation with him, they wsUzed to the other carman, 
the Foreman asked Trevino if he had been drinking and he said, "nom. 
Trevino then instructed the two cm-men on their work, the placing of a 
blue flag aad blue light at the north end of the train, checked with 
the Yardmaster the additional track.to be worked and then started to 

c- '-' 
work boxes. The General. Foreman arrived at this tN and started to 

LJ 
check the boxes. Trevino told him they were in good shape and not to 
trouble himself but the Foreman replied that he would check them if he 
wanted to. The Foreman thea asked whattthe trouble was to which Yrevino 
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replied that the trouble had been taken care of and that he had a train d 
to get out by 12 :35 A.# ., and that they were doing the best they could 
with one man short; The Genersl Car Foreman told Trtino to go to the 
office and Trevino said he couldn't get the train out on time if he went 
and that he was responsible to the Yardmaster. 

At the office, Trevino was calling his representative when the 
General Car Foreman threatened to-get him for insubordination if he 
didn't come right in. TFevino asked if he could get a drink ofmater, 
the !lYraimaster said no, but Trevino went for the drinkanywsy. Tretino 
wanted to wait until his representative arrived but was told he did not 
need him at that time. When asked to do so, Trevino gave his birth 
date correctly but said he was not intelligent enough to recite the whole 
alphabet correctly. When askedwmhe did not speak clear,!Erevino said 
he was Mexican and stuttered when exCited. He could not give his seniority 
date but said they had a record of it, at which time the Trainmaster 
said he was calling an investigation for insubordination. Tretino 
denied drinking alcohol and said that they might have smelled his shaving 
lotion. 

The next witness was the Yardmaster called by Trevino, whose' 
mterial testimny in substance was that: Trevino had carried out the 
assigment he gave him; that he talked with Trevino in his office and 
could not tell that Tretino was intoxicated and that he did not smell \ 
alcohol on Trevino that night. 

d " 
The next witness called by Trevlno was the PICL Clerk who testified 

that : He talked twice with Trcvino on the nite in question, once at 
b-5 feet shortly after IL00 P.M.; the second time, "a matter of one foot 
or one and a half feet between 12 aad l2:30 A.M." He stated that in his 
opinion, after observing him,'Tretio was not under the influence o.f 
intoxicants; also that he did not smell alcohol on Tretino's breath, and 
that he did not see Trevino take any alcohol drink that night. 

The next witness called by Tretino wss the cm who was called 
in to relieve Tretino that night. He.testified in substance that: 
He reported at 1:OO A.M., talked for 15 minutes with Tretino within 
2 feet of hizs. He did not smrll alcohol on Trevino. In the witness' 
opinion Trevino was not under the influence of intoxicants and he did 
not see Tretrino take a drink of any kind. The witness stated further 
that Trevino gave him the line up of what was to be done, told the 
witness he was to take his place, loanep him his packing knife and 
flashlight. The witness stated that the only difference in Trerjno 
that night was that he wss nervous but, when asked specificaLly, replied 
that Trevino did not have a starey eyed look. 

-__--- - -__- --- - ._..___. .._ ~__. -_.-- . ,. - __.__ 
..f.-. 
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The next witness called by Treviuo was the Union repesentative 
who arrived at the office at 12 :30 A.M. on the night in question. In 
ausuer to specific questions, this witness stated that he was with Trevino 
for one hour and talked to him within one foot; Trevino's eyes were not 
starey-looked no different that any other time; did not see him cousume 
any alcohol.. He stated that Trevino could not have been drinkingaand he ' 
fail to notice it, and was absolutely sure that Trevino did not have the 
od& Of ateohol on hip that Bi&?lt. 

The test$mony has @ten considered and set forth in detail because 
we do not believe that the Carrier has set forth substantial eridence 
sufficient to sustain the burden of proof. The Carrierts Trainmaster 
could not smell alcohol on Trevino and the C-ier's Yardmaster did not 
smell akohol da Trevino; nor did the Clerk, the relief canuan or the 
union representatigr. No one saw Wetin drink an alcoholic beverage aud 
he denied taking any alcoholic drinks before coming to work or on the 
job. There was no testimouy that containers of an alcoholic beverage 
were 8een. No one testified that Trevino walked in any manner suggestive 
of a man who had *en drinking an alcoholic beverage. The Relief-d 
General Car &reman said they smelled aI.cohol on Trevino's breath between 

,c :\ 
UtOOtollr30 P.M.ia the ycudbutdid not testify that they smelled 
it in the dffice within one. half hour later. The General Car Foreman 

-1 testified that he checked the work Trevino did and found it to be 
correctly done. There is conflicting evidence as to the etamy eyed 
look of Trevino, and sweating in Texas in m would not be unusual. 

Thetestimonydoes h&pm&de theprwfrequired foraviolation 
of Rulg 0, ll~~ is there present in the transcript the testirony that 
ususlly is stated by a layman to describe an individual who has 
violated Rule 0, Second Division Awards 6373, 6394, 5925. There is no 
Testimoq that Trcvino had inbibed alcoholic beverage anphere before 
reportingtowork. His asaiesske in professional goif has many times 
been described as unusual or unorthodox in his behavior but never has 
his conduct been *attributedR to &inking alcoholic beverage in 
professional competition. There may have been conduct or an attitude 
that was different and sanoyinS to the Gene&l Car Foreman and to the 
Trainmaster who were called fWa their homes at midnight but not 
sufficient to #ustiFp removal *au service, investigation or disaissal 
for violation of Rule 6. 

In li&ht of the Carrier's failure to submit substantial evidence 
of the violation as charged, the discipline was arbitrary aud.capricious. 

The remedy sought in the claim, item 2b. ~88 granted when claimant \ 
was restored to service. As to itti 2c., d., and e., we shall follow 
prior Awards which have denied relief because it is not provided for in 
the Agreement. Rule 32 (d) specifically limits relief in the 
circumstances of this case to compensation r0r wage loss suffered: 
See Awards Second Division 3883, 4793, 4532, 4557, w, and third 
Division lag?, 14802, 17597. 


